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Welcome

A key focus for the trustees during 2017 
has been the actuarial valuation of the 
Scheme as at 31 December 2016. 

The valuation is the process we undertake every 

three years and requires the Scheme actuary 

to assess the financial position of the Scheme. 

This process took longer than normal due to 

the research, which we undertook last summer in 

conjunction with the Company, called a Medically 

Underwritten Mortality exercise. We had an 

excellent response from you with over 60% of 

the randomly selected members completing the 

form, telling us a lot about their general health 

and lifestyle. Many thanks if you assisted with the 

research! This showed that as a membership 

population we are not living as long as the 

Scheme actuary had predicted and this means 

that the cost of providing the Scheme benefits 

was lower than previously thought.

Full details of the actuarial valuation are provided 

on page 6. I am pleased to report that we 

concluded our discussions with the Company on 

the valuation in early 2018 and have been able to 

secure a significant increase in the level of 

contributions payable to the Scheme 

by the Company. With effect from 1 April 2018, 

the Company will now contribute £40 million 

per annum together with an additional £2 million 

per annum towards the costs of running the 

Scheme. This is subject to the Scheme 

remaining in deficit.

STOP PRESS: The Scheme actuary 

provided us with an updated snapshot of the 

Scheme’s financial position at 29 March 

2018. I am delighted to be able to report that 

the deficit has reduced to £23 million with a 

funding level of 99%. As a result, the 

Company took the decision to make a 

top-up payment to the Scheme of £23 million 

in April 2018. This was sufficient to make the 

Scheme 100% funded at the relevant time. 

As such, contributions from the Company 

are now suspended unless and until the 

funding level drops below 96%. This is 

excellent news and takes us a long way to 

achieving our goal of being self-sufficient in 

the medium term.

Welcome to this year’s 
intouch – your newsletter 
for the Taylor Wimpey 
Pension Scheme.
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It is now a year since we changed the 

administration of the Scheme to  

Hymans Robertson LLP. Whilst there have 

been the inevitable teething problems that  

occur with any new relationship, we are 

extremely pleased with how the transition has 

gone and we feel that the service now being 

provided to members is of a really high quality. 

Do also remember that a large amount of 

information about the Scheme and your own 

benefits is available through the Scheme website.  

The website can be found 

at www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk 

Further details on how to gain access can 

be found at page 12.

You may have heard in the news that new data 

protection legislation came into force on 25 May 

2018. The General Data Protection Regulation 

(“GDPR”) is an EU-wide law which lays down 

rules about how organisations will handle 

personal data. As you can imagine, we hold a 

substantial amount of personal data in relation to 

our members. We hold this information in order 

to administer the Scheme properly and to pay 

benefits to you when they are due. We take 

protecting your personal data very seriously and 

have reviewed all of our procedures to ensure 

that the Scheme is GDPR-compliant. Further 

details on GDPR can be found on page 16 

together with our updated Privacy Notice  

(see insert included separately). Please  

take the time to read the Privacy  

Notice carefully.

Despite ongoing uncertainty caused by 

Brexit, the Company continues to report strong 

financial results. The latest financial report 

for the 2017 financial year can be found at 

www.taylorwimpey.co.uk/corporate/

investor-relations/reporting-centre/2018 

As trustees, we receive regular updates from 

the Company on its financial position and are 

encouraged by the strategy that has been 

adopted which seems to be producing good 

results. Our specialist financial advisers also 

continue to monitor the Company’s position 

on our behalf.

You will note from page 4 that Paul Garrison 

retired as Pensions Manager at the end of last 

year, and more recently Michael Dore has retired 

from the trustee board. I would like to take this 

opportunity to thank them both for their service 

and contribution to the good management and 

security of our Scheme. I wish them both a long 

and happy retirement.

I hope you enjoy reading this edition of 

intouch. As always, if you have any comments 

or suggestions for future editions then please 

do get in touch with us.

Anna Edgeworth 

Chairman of the Trustees
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Our long-serving 
Pensions Operations 
Manager, Paul Garrison, 
retired in December 2017. 

Paul worked tirelessly for the benefit 

of the Scheme members and saw 

through many changes, including the 

merger of the Taylor Woodrow and 

George Wimpey businesses in 2007, 

the formation of the Scheme in 2013 

and, more 

recently, the 

transition of the 

Scheme’s 

administration 

to Hymans 

Robertson. 

We wish Paul  

all the best for 

his retirement.

Nathan Gunn joined us as 
Pensions Manager in March 
2018 with responsibility for 
the Company’s pension 
provision, including the Scheme.  
Nathan also acts as Secretary  
to the trustee board and will 
report to Anthony Moriarty,  
Head of Reward and Pensions.

Nathan is a qualified pensions 

solicitor having previously worked 

for an international law firm, 

advising companies and trustees 

on their pension arrangements. 

One of his key clients was the 

Professional Footballers’ Pension 

Scheme – a very interesting 

scheme as you might imagine! 

More recently, Nathan was UK 

Pensions Manager for XPO 

Logistics, a top ten global 

logistics and supply chain company, 

operating in 32 countries and with over 

95,000 employees.

He was responsible for XPO’s pension 

arrangements in the UK including a legacy 

final salary scheme (assets of c. £1 billion) 

and defined contribution arrangements for 

XPO’s 21,000 UK employees. Nathan will be 

based in the Warwick office. 

Keeping you  with... 
...with your in-house pension team

intouch

Paul Garrison
Nathan Gunn
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Keeping you  with... 
the Scheme’s finances & membeship

intouch

+

Net Assets of the Scheme at 31 December 2016 2,255,815

Money coming in

Company contributions 18,000

Net return from investments 255,113

Other income 257

Total income during the period 273,370

–

Money coming out

Pension payments 83,992

Lump sums on retirement and death 6,550

Transfers out 51,547

Administration costs 2,234

Total outgoings during the period 144,323

Net assets of the Scheme at 31 December 2017 2,384,862

The trustees are required to prepare an Annual Report 
and Financial Statements. 

This sets out (amongst other items) the financial details of the Scheme over each year. 

The latest Report shows the position at 31 December 2017. 

While this is yet to be finalised, the draft financial details are shown here  
(all figures shown in £000)

The Taylor Woodrow Fund and 
the George Wimpey Scheme 
merged on 1 October 2013.

19,832 members

9,829 pensioners

10,003 deferred members

At 1 October 2013 there were

17,233 members

9,045 pensioners

8,188 deferred members

At 31 December 2017, there were

Note: 

The figures on this page are taken 
from the Scheme’s Annual Report 
and Financial Statements as at 
31 December 2017. This document 
is still in draft and will be approved 
at the June trustees’ meeting.
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By 31 December 
2015, there were

As we mentioned in last year’s 
intouch, a key area of work for 
the trustees during 2017/18 
has been the triennial actuarial 
valuation of the Scheme 
as at 31 December 2016.

The trustees and Company concluded 

their discussions in early 2018, and we 

can now confirm the results to you. 

The full details are below but the trustees 

are pleased to advise that they have been 

able to secure a significant increase in 

the level of contributions payable to the 

Scheme by the Company with effect 

from 1 April 2018.

How do you measure the 
Scheme’s financial position?

Every three years the trustees are 

required to conduct a review of 

the Scheme’s financial position.

As part of this review, the Scheme actuary 

compares the assets held by the Scheme 

against the estimated cost of the benefits 

promised to members, both now and in 

the future, together with the expected 

running costs of the Scheme.

The Scheme’s latest actuarial valuation 

was conducted as at 31 December 2016.

What was the Scheme’s 
financial position at the 
valuation date?

The funding position of the Scheme as 
at 31 December 2016 was as follows:

Estimated cost 
of the benefits:

£2,451 million

The assets held 
in the Scheme:

£2,229 million

Shortfall: £222 million

Another way to look at the Scheme’s 

financial position is to consider the funding 

level. This is calculated by dividing the 

assets by the estimated cost of the 

benefits. The funding level as at 

31 December 2016 was 91%. It is 

worth noting that although the deficit 

has increased in absolute terms since 

the last valuation in 2013, this should be 

considered against a backdrop of very 

difficult financial conditions. These have 

significantly increased the cost of 

providing benefits from occupational 

pension schemes like ours. To have 

maintained the funding level in these 

circumstances through good investment 

performance (see page 8) is encouraging.

What are you doing about 
the shortfall?

Following a constructive negotiation 

process between the Company and 

trustees, the Company has agreed 

to increase its contributions to the 

Scheme as follows:

Keeping you  with... 
…the Scheme’s funding position

intouch
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Contributions until 
31 March 2018:

£16 million per 
annum

Contributions from 
1 April 2018:

£40 million per 
annum

The new contributions will be payable 

(subject to the funding check detailed 

below) until 1 January 2021, together with an 

additional payment of £2 million per annum to 

cover Scheme expenses. This represents a 

short "recovery period" of only four years, 

which the trustees consider to be beneficial 

for the Scheme and their aim to reach full 

funding as soon as possible. These 

contributions are recorded in the Schedule of 

Contributions, a copy of which is available on 

the Scheme’s website (details on page 12). 

In addition to the above contributions, the 

Scheme continues to receive an annual 

income of £5.1 million per annum from the 

Pension Funding Partnership, which was 

introduced in 2013. As part of the agreement 

to increase the contributions payable to the 

Scheme, the trustees and Company have 

agreed to formally monitor the funding level 

of the Scheme every quarter; if at any point 

the Scheme is more than 100% funded, the 

contributions will be suspended unless and 

until the funding level drops below 96%.

What is the Scheme’s latest 
financial position?

As at 31 December 2017, the Scheme’s 
financial position was:

Estimated cost 
of the benefits:

£2,389 million

The assets held 
in the Scheme:

£2,379 million

Shortfall: £10 million

Funding level: 99.6%

The updated financial position will be formally 

recorded in the 2017 Summary Funding 

Statement which is now available on the 

Scheme’s website. As mentioned on page 2, 

the Company made a top-up payment of  

£23 million to the Scheme in April 2018.  

This was sufficient to make the Scheme 

100% funded at the relevant time. The 

trustees are now taking steps, in conjunction 

with the Company, to de-risk the Scheme’s 

investment strategy to ensure that this 

improved funding position is maintained.

When is the next 
actuarial valuation?

The next formal triennial actuarial valuation 

will take place as at 31 December 2019.

Where can I get 
further information?

The signed Actuarial Report, Schedule of 

Contributions and 2017 Summary Funding 

Statement are now available on the Scheme’s 

website. You can also request a copy of these 

documents from the scheme administrator, 

Hymans Robertson (see the back cover 

for their contact details and the address 

of the website).
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Keeping you  with... 
…the Scheme’s investments

intouch

During 2017 we have 
continued to work closely 
with our investment adviser, 
Redington, to ensure that 
the assets of the Scheme are 
invested appropriately and 
in a diversified manner.

As trustees, we are aiming to get to a 

position where the Scheme is fully funded 

over an acceptable timeframe, with as little 

risk as possible. We invest the Scheme’s 

assets in a manner designed to achieve 

this objective.

During 2017, and with the support of Redington, we made a number of key 
decisions. In particular we:

1
   
reviewed our Environmental, Social 

and Governance (ESG) beliefs and 

Responsible Investment Policy and 

updated this to highlight how we 

assess ESG risk when investing.

2
    
updated the way our investments 

match our liabilities by incorporating 

the most recent views on how long 

people will live for. This enables us to 

more accurately match our liabilities. 

3
   
agreed to diversify our Diversified Risk 

Premia allocation by splitting the 

funds between two managers rather 

than just the one existing manager. 

The transition took place in early 

2018 and ensures we spread our 

investments through a number of 

managers, with the aim of reducing 

the risk of a manager underperforming.

4
    
de-risked from the Scheme’s Volatility 

Controlled Equities holding by 

rebalancing back to the Scheme’s 

target Strategic Asset Allocation 

following very strong positive 

performance in 2017 (+30.6%).

5
    
made a new investment into the KKR 

Opportunistic Illiquid Credit fund, as 

well as topping up the Blackstone 

Fund of Hedge funds by a small 

amount to achieve a better 

management fee for the Scheme.

Following the conclusion of the 

Scheme’s actuarial valuation, we will be 

working with Redington to review the 

investment strategy with a view to 

de-risking the portfolio where possible.
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At the end of 2017, the Scheme’s investments broke down as follows:

Present Value (GBP millions)Asset Class Weighting (%)

1 Includes the Scheme’s investments in: Volatility Controlled Equities, Diversified Risk Premia and Fund of Hedge Funds.
2 Includes the Scheme’s investments in: Corporate Bonds, Multi-Class Credit, Asset-Backed Securities and Opportunistic Credit funds.
3 Includes the Scheme’s investments in: Private Debt and Commercial Real Estate Debt funds

Liquid Market Strategies1 772 32.5

Liability Matching Assets 628 26.4

Liquid & Semi-Liquid Credit2 508 21.4

Annuity Policies 226 9.5

Illiquid Credit 3 111 4.7

Pension Funding Partnership 98 4.1  

Cash 15 0.6

Dividends/Withholding tax 13 0.5

DC Funds 6 0.2

Property 2 0.1

Total 2,379 100.0
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Keeping you  with... 
...your trustees

intouch

As you will be aware, the four-
year term of our three Member 
Nominated Directors (MNDs) 
expired on 30 November 2017. 

During autumn 2017, therefore, we 

conducted a nomination and selection 

process to identify their replacements. 

As we only received nominations from our 

existing MNDs, they have therefore been 

reappointed to serve a further four-year 

term with effect from 1 December 2017.

Separately, Michael Dore, who was 

a Company Nominated Trustee,  

recently retired from the Company 

after many years working as a solicitor 

in the Southern Counties business. 

Michael therefore resigned as a trustee 

with effect from 31 March 2018.  

The Company nominated Mike Lonnon 

to replace Michael on the trustee board 

and he was appointed with effect from 

1 April 2018.

Here’s a brief introduction 
to Mike in his own words:

"I joined George Wimpey in 1978 in 
the Southampton Region, working 
on site and then in Finance and Sales 
administration, and later moved to the 
Company Secretary’s Department in 
the Hammersmith Head Office. In 1989 
I moved to Taylor Woodrow’s Company 
Secretary’s Department and in due 
course became Secretary of 
Construction, Insurance, Group Services 
etc. I am currently Deputy Secretary 
of Taylor Wimpey plc and administer, 
with external providers and two able 
assistants, areas such as share 
registration, share plan administration, 
subsidiary company compliance, and 
insurance. I live in South Ruislip and my 
interests are chess, supporting the local 
soccer team, and acting as chauffeur 
to my wife and fifteen-year-old son."
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Richard Barraclough 
Re-appointed 1 December 2017 

Member Nominated Trustee

Denis Mac Daid 
Re-appointed 1 December 2017 

Member Nominated Trustee 

Steve Balmont 
Appointed 7 March 2013 

Independent Trustee

Robert Matthews 
Appointed 7 March 2013 

Independent Trustee

Anna Edgeworth 
Re-appointed 30 January 2017 

Chairman, Company Nominated Trustee

Ray Peacock 
Re-appointed 30 January 2017 

Company Nominated Trustee

Mike Lonnon 
Appointed 1 April 2018 

Company Nominated Trustee

Paula Wright 
Re-appointed 1 December 2017 

Member Nominated Trustee
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By 31 December 
2015, there were

Like it or not, the internet 
has become an indispensible 
part of all our lives. 

Among other things, we use it for 

shopping, researching and booking 

holidays, looking up old friends, chasing 

down forgotten facts, and managing the 

more mundane parts of life – for example 

managing our finances. So it shouldn’t 

come as any surprise that the Taylor 

Wimpey Pension Scheme has its own 

website, to help you keep in touch with 

your pension. 

The website –  

www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk 

- holds general information about the 

Scheme, available to all without the need 

to login to the site. This includes intouch 

(both the current issue and previous 

issues), details of dates the pensions 

will be paid, and topical news that may 

interest you. If you register as a member 

on the site, you can then access (using a 

member name and password) the secure 

area of the site where you can view your 

own personal details. Registration is a 

simple, 3-step online process, much like 

registering onto an online shopping site.

If you are a 

pensioner, the 

information in 

the secure area 

includes your current 

pension, and the 

pension payments 

made to you, as well 

as payslips and P60 

information. 

If you are a 

deferred member, 

you can see your 

annual pension at 

the date you left the 

Scheme, and 

revalued annually on the 1st January. 

You’ll also be able to model your 

benefits at retirement, including seeing 

what your pension might be if you 

change your retirement age. 

Keeping you  with... 
…your benefits, through your new website

intouch

interest you. If you register as a member 

l d ll
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Logging in to the secure area of the site 

allows you to contact the administration team 

securely, to tell them of changes to your 

address (and bank account details, if you are 

a pensioner). You can also tell them how you 

would prefer to be contacted - for example  

by email rather than by post.

A key piece of information is whom you would 

like to receive benefits in the event of your 

death. You tell us this by completing an 

expression of wish form. All new expression 

of wish forms received by the administrators 

are scanned onto the system, so that you 

can see (in the secure area) who you have 

nominated, and can update the details (again 

in the secure area) as and when you need to. 

If you log in to the secure area but can’t see 

your form there, this doesn’t necessarily mean 

that you haven’t told us of your wishes – it 

may mean that you haven’t done so recently. 

If you have any doubts or can’t remember 

whom you nominated, it’s time to compete 

another form. It is easier and quicker to do 

this via the online form on the website but, 

if you prefer, you can request a form by 

calling the administrators on 0141 566 7578.

Please remember that completing an 
expression of wish form helps the 
trustees decide who to pay any death 
benefits due on your death. Although 
the trustees will always take your wishes 
into account, your wishes are not 
binding on them – the benefits are paid 
at the discretion of the trustees. Also, 
please note that there are no death 
benefits payable if you are receiving a 
pension from the Scheme following the 
death of your spouse or partner. 

You may have looked at the pension website 

in the past, and perhaps found it not that 

useful. However, please take another look. 

The website was fully updated when 

Hymans Robertson took over as scheme 

administrator last year, and we hope that 

you’ll find the new website easy to use and 

helpful. The website is an important part of 

our ‘going green’ initiative – if you are happy 

to be contacted via the secure area of the 

site, and/or are happy to receive intouch 

and other scheme documents online, 

please let us know via the website. 

How do I log in?

• Go to www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk

• Click on ‘Register’

• Follow the 3 simple steps

Note: You will need your National 
Insurance Number
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Keeping you  with... 
…tax matters

intouch

Self-Assessment
If you have to complete a self-assessment tax return, you’ll need 

your P60. This is available in the secure area of the website for you 

to view and download. It will also be sent to those of you 

who have not opted to receive your P60 online only. You can find 

details of the tax office and tax reference on the back cover of 

this newsletter. 

An update on tax and state 
benefits for the current tax year

Band Taxable Income Range Tax rate

No tax due Up to £11,850 0%

Basic £11,851 - £46,350 20%

Higher £46,351 - £150,000 40%

Additional Over £150,000 45%

Income Tax in Scotland is now set by the Scottish 

Government. The income tax bands that apply for Scotland 

can be found here: www.gov.uk/scottish-rate-income-tax 
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The State Pension
The new State Pension arrangements 

came into effect on 6 April 2016. The full 

new State Pension – for men born on or 

after 6 April 1951 and women born on 

or after 6 April 1953 – rose to £164.35 a 

week from 6 April 2018. But you may not 

get the full amount – what you receive is 

based on your National Insurance record.

Men born before 6 April 1951 and women 

born before 6 April 1953 come under 

the previous State Pension system, 

which has two parts to it – the basic State 

Pension and the State Second Pension 

(the Additional State Pension). The basic 

State Pension, like the new State Pension, 

is based on your National Insurance 

record. The most you can get increased 

to is £125.95 a week on 6 April 2018. 

The Additional State Pension is based 

on your earnings. 

Allowances if you 
are married or in 
a civil partnership
You may be able to claim the Marriage 

Allowance if you are married and:

1
   
 one of you is a non-taxpayer 

(usually this means earning less 

than £11,850 – the usual personal 

allowance) and

2
   
one of you is a basic-rate tax 

payer and

3
   
both or you were born on or after 

6 April 1935. 

If you claim the Marriage Allowance the 

non-tax payer can transfer some of their 

personal allowance to the taxpayer to 

increase the amount they can earn free 

of tax. To find out more, go to  

https://www.gov.uk/marriage-

allowance

If one or both of you was born before 

6 April 1935, then you may be able to 

claim the Married Couples’ Allowance. 

This could reduce your tax bill by between 

£336 and £869.50 a year. To find out 

more, and to calculate if you qualify 

and how much you might get, go to 

https://www.gov.uk/married- 

couples-allowance
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Keeping you  with... 
…how we look after your personal data

intouch

During May the European 
General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) came  
into force.

These regulations, which came 

into effect on 25 May 2018, introduce 

some long-awaited changes to the  

way organisations, including pension 

schemes, handle your personal data.

We have always had the responsibility, 

under data protection laws, to look  

after your personal data and to make  

it clear how we use it. Our responsibility  

to keep your data safe extends to 

situations where your data is held on  

our behalf by third parties, for example  

the Scheme’s administrators.

One of the requirements of the GDPR 

is that we must publish a statement 

explaining how we handle your personal 

data and keep it secure. You can find our 

updated ‘Data Protection Privacy Notice’ 

included with this newsletter. 

Once you’ve read the notice, if you have 

any questions about how we use or 

protect your personal data please get in 

touch with the Scheme’s administrators. 
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Keeping you  with... 
…you and each other

intouch

Taywood  
Golf Society

Taylor Woodrow Scotland 
– Reunion 2016

The Taywood Golf Society was formed in 

1946 by team members with an interest 

in golf. Whilst generally open to those 

employed by Taylor Woodrow and its 

subsidiary companies, membership is 

now open to others (family and friends) 

by invitation of members.

The Society holds six events for its 

members throughout the spring and 

summer months. Each of the events 

consist of breakfast/lunch on arrival, 

18 holes of golf and a full meal 

afterwards. In addition, individual and 

pairs competitions are held each year.  

Each event and competition has a 

bespoke trophy linked back to either a 

sponsoring company or team member.

For further details please visit: http://

taywoodgolfsociety.webs.com/

28 ex-team members from Taylor Woodrow 

Construction Scotland enjoyed a reunion in 

Glasgow in July 2016. The event, organised 

by Sandy Duncan, Martin Smith and John 

Burgis, necessitated many phone calls, 

e-mails, and letters of enquiry, to track down 

former employees who had not worked 

together for nearly 20 years. 

The day was spent reminiscing about old 

projects and new careers, and catching up 

with news of colleagues who could not make 

the lunch. The reunion was held in Brown’s 

Bar in Glasgow and was an excellent lunch 

preceded by and followed by a few drinks!!

The day was much appreciated by all, and 

a few suggested that plans be put in place 

for a repeat meeting in perhaps another two 

to three years. If any retired team members 

would like to be involved in the next reunion 

then please contact the pension team 

with names and contact details.

L to R = John Burgis, 
Sandy Duncan and Martin Smith 

(organising committee !!!) 

L to R = John Worboys, 
Roger Short, Alex Wyper, 

Henry Mooney and David Mc Brayne

Note from 
the editor: 

This article should have 

appeared in the previous version 

of intouch but was inadvertently 

omitted. Please accept 

our apologies for 

the oversight.

17 Your Scheme: a helping hand for life after work



L to R = 
Harold Fairclough 

and George Sanderson

Wimpey Scotland – 
Pensioners Lunch 2017

More than 40 Wimpey pensioners from 

the Scottish Region gathered at The 

Cadder Freestone in Bishopbriggs on 

19 October 2017 for their annual lunch. 

Regional Representative George Sneddon 

passed on a brief update on the Scheme, 

together with messages from former 

colleagues who were unable to attend. 

Once again, the event was a great 

opportunity to get together with old 

friends and was enjoyed by all.

Wimpey Liverpool – 5th 
Annual Reunion Dinner

Wal Effingham writes: “39 colleagues met at 

the Hanover Street Social Club in January 

2018 for their fifth Annual Reunion Dinner. 

We were especially pleased to welcome 

Graham Cocking, George Sanderson, 

Paul Aspey, Dave Johnson, Harry 

Henderson, Hugh McGovern, Tim Newton, 

Tony Harrison and Ian Humphries who 

were attending for the first time, together 

with Diane Ensenat who was representing 

WHH Manchester. It was also great to see 

Harold Fairclough who made a special 

effort to join us during the evening. All who 

attended had a great evening “reminiscing 

about the old times”. More photos of the 
event are available on Facebook.”

If you would like to attend next year’s event 

please contact Wal Effingham. His details 

are shown in the pensioner representatives 

section on page 19.

See if you can spot, among others, 
Vic Richardson, Ian Gracie, 
Jim Brown, Douglas Coke, 
Jerry Crawford, John Weir, 
John Heath, and Bobby Gray

L to R = 
Tom Williams, Steve Squires, 
George Sanderson, Jeff Aldridge, 
Pat Maguire and Mike Fearon

See if you can spot, among others, 
Julie Hatherley, Peter Hanlon, 

Mary Lea, Mike Hurle, Eileen Ward, 
Mary Hollands, Ken Stables, 
Peter Harrison, Shiela Probyn

Midlands Reunion – April 2018

Some 46 ex-colleagues and associates of 

Wimpey Construction Midlands attended the 

15th annual reunion lunch at the Tillington Hotel in 

Stafford on 11 April 2018. This popular event has 

grown in support over recent years 

but we would still like to hear from the many 

old friends out there that have not yet contacted 

us so that we can encourage them to join us 

at next April’s event. Please contact us at 

davidmather1@virginmedia.com or by 

phone 01785 227101 or mobile 07803847591.
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Keeping you  with... 
…your pensioner representatives

intouch

If you’re a former member of the George Wimpey Staff Pension Scheme, you may be aware of the network of pensioner representatives. 

This is a voluntary network of former members who organise social events and help people stay in touch.

Current GWSPS Pensioner Representatives 

Name Telephone No Email address Region

Terry Coles 01789 507298 ctf.coles@talktalk.net Gloucs, Oxon, Wilts, Avon & Somerset 

John Edmonds 01752 701477 johnedmonds043@outlook.com Plymouth 

Wal Effingham 0151 6394686 or 07815315378 wal@effingham.org.uk Liverpool

Keith Glanville 029 2025 4227 or 07966 563310 Keith.Glanville@uk.issworld.com Cardiff 

Bernard Grubb 0113 2583408 m.grubb@btinternet.com Leeds 

John McGuire 00353 91591 639 - Ireland

Patricia Mosney 01489 781266 lamerton_mosney@btinternet.com Southampton 

Deryck Perry 01206 323951 deryckperry@outlook.com Witham 

George Sneddon 01436 675270 sneddies@btinternet.com Scotland 

Gordon Whitbread 01634 862162 whitbread431@btinternet.com Maidstone 

Ian White 01772 816841 ian.white4@live.co.uk Liverpool, Cumbria & North Wales 
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If you have any queries about the Scheme, your pension benefits,  

or need to update your address or expression of wish form please  

contact Hymans Robertson, the Scheme’s new administrators. 

Taylor Wimpey Pension Scheme 

Hymans Robertson LLP 

20 Waterloo Street  

Glasgow G2 6DB

Email: taylorwimpey@hymans.co.uk

Tel: 0141 566 7578 

Fax: 0141 566 7788 

Overseas: +44 141 566 7578

Normal office hours are 9am to 5pm  

Monday to Friday. Outside those hours  

a voicemail system will operate.

Website: www.taylorwimpeypensions.co.uk

Your tax office and contact details 

are as follows:

HMRC, PO Box 1970 

Liverpool L75 1WX

Tel: 0300 200 3300 (reduced rate) 

The Tax Reference is 120/XA89893

Keeping ...intouch
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